
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 16TH JUNE, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 

TO: MEMBERS OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Nigel Young 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Tim Roberts 
 

Councillors 
 

Claire Farrier 
Richard Barnes 
Nagus Narenthira 
 

Ammar Naqvi 
Eva Greenspan 
Val Duschinsky 
 

Richard Cornelius 
 

 

Substitute Members 
 

Gill Sargeant Arjun Mittra Tony Vourou 
Danny Rich Melvin Cohen Nick Mearing-Smith 
 

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Monday 13 June 2022 at 
10AM. Requests must be submitted to StrategicPlanning.Committee@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting. 
 

Governance Service contact:  StrategicPlanning.Committee@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations contact:  Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

Please consider the environment before printing.  
 

If needed, attendees are requested to print any specific agenda report(s). Committee Agendas are 
available here:  https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/  

mailto:StrategicPlanning.Committee@Barnet.gov.uk
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

5 - 6 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Addendum (if applicable)  
 

 

6.   Land Adjacent to 114 Coppetts Road London N10 1JS   
22/1308/FUL  
 

Friern Barnet 

7 - 44 

7.   Rushgrove Park London NW9 6RD   20/3817/FUL  
 

Colindale 

45 - 68 

8.   Exempt - Planning Appeal report  
 

69 - 102 

9.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
StrategicPlanning.Committee@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 



 
 
     

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Strategic Planning Committee 

 
23 March 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman) 

Councillor Mark Shooter (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 

 
Councillor Melvin Cohen 
Councillor 
Golnar Bokaei 
Councillor 
Stephen Sowerby 
 

Councillor Julian Teare 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

Councillor 
Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Jess Brayne 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
 

Councillor Laurie Williams 
 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
The Chairman noted that there was a duplication under Item 7. The second set of reasons 
for refusal were an incorrect duplication and should be removed. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Reuben Thompstone and Councillor Laurie 
Williams. There were no substitutes.  
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS 
 

Cllr Sowerby declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Item 6, by virtue of the fact that 
he lives in a street adjacent to Moxon Street. He noted that he has made no public or private 
comment on the application.  
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 
 

None. 
 

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
addendum was published and circulated prior to the meeting. 
 

6.    50 MOXON STREET BARNET EN5 5TS   21/6488/FUL 
 

The report and addendum were introduced and slides were presented by the Planning 
Officer. 
 
Mr Robin Bishop spoke on behalf of The Barnet Society in objection to the application. 
 
Mr Ian Kingham, Barnet Special Education Trust spoke on behalf of the applicant. 
 
Further to discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to a vote on the planning officer’s 
recommendation (approval subject to conditions). 
 
For (approval) - 10 
Against (approval) – 0 
 
RESOLVED that the application was approved subject to conditions as outlined in the 
report. 
 

7.    21/3726/FUL  BARNET HOUSE 1255 HIGH ROAD LONDON N20 0EJ 
 

The Planning Officer reported that the Strategic Planning Committee refused the application 
21/3726/FUL Barnet House, 1255 High Road, N20 0EJ on 22nd February 2022. The report 
recommends approving additional authority to the Head of Planning to negotiate a Section 
106 Agreement in the event that the application is subsequently granted following appeal.  
 
 
The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to grant delegated authority to negotiate and 
complete a Section 106 Agreement. 
 

8.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
 

Cllr Shooter, Vice Chairman of the Committee thanked the Chairman on behalf of the 
Committee for her hard work over the last two years for chairing a smooth-running 
Committee. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Members and officers for their time, patience and hard work, from 
governance to planning officers.  
 
Cllr Narenthira thanked planning officers for their hard work and clear explanations on the 
applications. Cllr Farrier thanked the governance officers for their hard work. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm 

6



 

 
Location Land Adj To 114 Coppetts Road London N10 1JS    

 
Reference: 

 
22/1308/FUL 

 
Received: 11th March 2022 

  Accepted: 11th March 2022 

Ward: Friern Barnet Expiry 10th June 2022 

 
 

   

Case Officer:  Dominic Duffin   

 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Ryan Walker 

    

Proposal: 
Redevelopment to provide 9no. self-contained flats and 6no. terraced 
houses in two blocks of 3 to 4 storeys with associated amenity 
space, hard and soft landscaping, car and cycle parking 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to s106 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION I: 
 
That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered necessary for the 
purposes seeking to secure the followi
[...]
from the date of this 

permission.  
   
 Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004. 
 
 
 3 a) No development shall take place other than demolition works, until details of the 

levels of the building(s), road(s) and footpath(s) in relation to the adjoining land and 
highway(s) and any other changes proposed in the levels of the site have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

   
 b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the details 

as approved under this condition and retained as such thereafter.  
   
 Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out at suitable levels in relation 

9



to the highway and adjoining land having regard to drainage, gradient of access, the 
safety and amenities of users of the site, the amenities of the area and the health of 
any trees or vegetation in accordance with policies CS NPPF, CS1, CS5 and CS7 
of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policies DM01, DM04 
and DM17 of the Development Management Policies DPD. 

 
 
 4 a) No development above ground floor slab level works shall take place until details 

of the materials to be used for the external surfaces of the building(s) and hard 
surfaced areas hereby approved have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  

   
 b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the 

materials as approved under this condition.  
   
   
 Reason: To safeguard the character and visual amenities of the site and wider area 

and to ensure that the building is constructed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF 
and CS1 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and 
Policies D3, D4, D5 and D6 of the London Plan 2021. 

 
 
 5 a) No development or site works shall take place on site until a 'Demolition and 


[...]
ement Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012), the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD 
(adopted October 2016) and Policies SI 1, SI 7, D14 and T7 of the London Plan 
2021. 

 
 
 6 All Non-Road Mobile Machinery (NRMM) of net power of 37kW and up to and 

including 560kW used during the course of the demolition, site preparation and 
construction phases shall comply with the emission standards set out in chapter 7 
of the GLA's supplementary planning guidance "Control of Dust and Emissions 
During Construction and Demolition" dated July 2014 (SPG), or subsequent 
guidance.   

   
 Unless it complies with the standards set out in the SPG, no NRMM shall be on site, 

at any time, whether in use or not, without the prior written consent of the local 
planning authority.  

   
 The developer shall keep an up to date list of all NRMM used during the demolition, 

site preparation and construction phases of the development on the online register 
at https://nrmm.london/  

   
 Reason: In the interest of good air quality in accordance with Policy DM04 of the 

Barnet Local Plan Development Management Policies (2012) and Policy SI1 of the 
London Plan 2021. 

 
 
 7 a) No development other than demolition works shall take place on site until a noise 

assessment, carried out by an approved acoustic consultant, which assesses the 
likely impacts of noise on the development and measures to be implemented to 
address its findings has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The report shall include all calculations and baseline data, and 
be set out so that the Local Planning Authority can fully audit the report and critically 
analyse the content and recommendations  

   
 b) The measures approved under this condition shall be implemented in their 

entirety prior to the commencement of the use/first occupation of the development 
and retained as such thereafter.  

   
 Reason: To ensure that the amenities of occupiers are not prejudiced by rail and/or 

road traffic and/or mixed use noise in the immediate surroundings in accordance 
with Policy DM04 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted 
September 2012), the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 
2016) and Policy D14 of the London Plan 2021. 

 
 
 8 The level of noise emitted from any plant installed plant shall be at least 5dB(A) 

below the background level, as measured from any point 1 metre outside the 
window of any room of a neighbouring residential property.  

   

11



 If the noise emitted has a distinguishable, discrete continuous note (whine, hiss, 
screech, hum) and/or distinct impulse (bangs, clicks, clatters, thumps), then it shall 
be at least 10dB(A) below the background level, as measured from any point 1 
metre outside the window of any room of a neighbouring residential property.  

   
 Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 

amenities of occupiers of neighbouring properties in accordance with Policies DM04 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and 
D14 of the London Plan 2021. 

 
 
 9 a) No development other than demolition works shall commence on site in 

connection with the development hereby approved until a report has been carried 
out by a competent acoustic consultant that assesses the likely noise impacts from 
the development of the ventilation/extraction plant, and mitigation measures for the 
development to reduce these noise impacts to acceptable levels, and has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

   
 The report shall include all calculations and baseline data, and be set out so that 

the Local Planning Authority can fully audit the report and critically analyse the 
content and recommendations.  

   
 b) The measures approved under this condition shall be implemented in their 

entirety prior to the commencement of the use/first occupation of the development 
and retained as such thereafter.  

   
 Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 

amenities of occupiers of neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy DM04 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), the 
Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 2016) and Policies D13 
and D14 of the London Plan 2021. 

 
 
10 Part 1  
   
 Before development commences other than for investigative work:  
   
 a) A desktop study (Preliminary Risk Assessment) shall be carried out which shall 

include the identification of previous uses, potential contaminants that might be 
expected, given those uses, and other relevant information. Using this information, 
a diagrammatical representation (Conceptual Model) for the site of all potential 
contaminant sources, pathways and receptors shall be produced.  The desktop 
study (Preliminary Risk Assessment) and Conceptual Model shall be submitted to 
the Local Planning Authority. If the desktop study and Conceptual Model indicate no 
risk of harm, development shall not commence until approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  

   
 b) If the desktop study and Conceptual Model indicate any risk of harm, a site 

investigation shall be designed for the site using information obtained from the 
desktop study and Conceptual Model. This shall be submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the Local Planning Authority prior to that investigation being carried out 
on site. The investigation must be comprehensive enough to enable:  

 - a risk assessment to be undertaken,  

12



 - refinement of the Conceptual Model, and  
 - the development of a Method Statement detailing the remediation requirements.  
   
 The risk assessment and refined Conceptual Model shall be submitted, along with 

the site investigation report, to the Local Planning Authority.  
   
 c) If the risk assessment and refined Conceptual Model indicate any risk of harm, a 

Method Statement deta
[...]
is management plan will ensure compliance with the approved level of 

biodiversity net gain for the approved development.  
    
 D The approved Landscape Management Plan shall be implemented in full in 

accordance with details approved under this condition.   
   
   
 Reason: To ensure the development makes a positive contribution to the protection, 

enhancement, creation and management of biodiversity and would not have a 
significant adverse affect on protected species in accordance with DPD policies 
DM01 & DM16, Policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD 
(adopted September 2012), Policy G5, G6 & G7 of the London Plan 2021 and 
Environment Act 2021 

 
 
19 a) No development other than demolition work shall take place unless and until a 

Drainage Strategy detailing all drainage works to be carried out in respect of the 
development herby approved and all Sustainable Urban Drainage System features 
to be included in the scheme has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  

   
 b) The development herby approved shall not be first occupied or brought into use 

until the drainage works and Sustainable Urban Drainage System features 
approved under this condition have been implemented in their entirety.  

   
 Reason: To ensure that the development provides appropriate drainage 

infrastructure and to comply with Policy CS13 of the Local Plan Core Strategy 
(adopted September 2012), the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD 
(adopted October 2016) and Policies 5.13 and 5.14 of the London Plan 2016. 

16



 
 
20 No piling shall take place until a Piling Method Statement (detailing the depth and 

type of piling to be undertaken and the methodology by which such piling will be 
carried out, including measures to prevent and minimise the potential for damage to 
subsurface sewerage infrastructure, and the programme for the works) has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority in consultation 
with Thames Water. Any piling must be undertaken in accordance with the terms of 
the approved piling method statement.  

    
 Reason: The proposed works will be in close proximity to underground sewerage 

utility infrastructure. Piling has the potential to significantly impact / cause failure of 
local underground sewerage utility infrastructure in accordance with Policy SI 13 of 
the London Plan 2021. 

 
 
21 No construction work resulting from the planning permission shall be carried out on 

the premises at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, before 8.00 am or 
after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 6.00pm pm on other days.  

   
 Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 

amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties in accordance with policy 
DM04 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

 
 
22 Prior to the first occupation of the new dwellinghouses (Use Class C3) hereby 

approved they shall have been constructed to have 100% of the water supplied to 
them by the mains water infrastructure provided through a water meter or water 
meters and each new dwelling shall be constructed to include water saving and 
efficiency measures  that comply with Regulation 36(2)(b) of Part G 2 of the 
Building Regulations to ensure that a maximum of 105 litres of water is consumed 
per person per day with a fittings based approach should be used to determine the 
water consumption of the proposed development. Each residential phase of the 
development shall be maintained as such in perpetuity thereafter.  

   
 Reason: To encourage the efficient use of water in accordance with policy CS13 of 

the Barnet Core Strategy (2012) and Policy SI5 of the London Plan 2021. 
 
 
23 Notwithstanding the details shown in the drawings submitted and otherwise hereby 

approved, prior to the first occupation of the new dwellinghouses (Use Class C3) 
permitted under this consent they shall all have been constructed to meet and 
achieve all the relevant criteria of Part M4(2) of Schedule 1 to the Building 
Regulations 2010 (or the equivalent standard in such measure of accessibility and 
adaptability for house design which may replace that scheme in future) and 10% 
constructed to meet and achieve all the relevant criteria of Part M4(3) of the 
abovementioned regulations. The development shall be maintained as such in 
perpetuity thereafter.  

   
 Reason: To ensure the development meets the needs of its future occupiers and to 

comply with the requirements of Policy D7 of the London Plan 2021. 
 
 

17



24 a) Notwithstanding the details submitted with the application and otherwise hereby 
approved no residential units shall be occupied or use undertaken until details of (i) 
A Refuse and Recycling Collection Strategy, which includes details of the collection 
arrangements and whether or not refuse and recycling collections would be carried 
out by the Council or an alternative service provider, (ii) Details of the enclosures, 
screened facilities and internal areas of the proposed building to be used for the 
storage of recycling containers, wheeled refuse bins and any other refuse storage 
containers where applicable, and (iii) Plans showing satisfactory points of collection 
for refuse and recycling, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  

   
 b) The development shall be implemented and the refuse and recycling facilities 

provided in full accordance with the information approved under this condition 
before the development is first occupied and the development shall be managed in 
accordance with the information approved under this condition in perpetuity once 
occupation of the site has commenced.  

   
 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development and satisfactory 

accessibility; and to protect the amenities of the area in accordance with Policy 
CS14 of the L
[...]
te and comprises primarily two storey 
buildings. A new residential development, known as 'The Folium', comprising 3-6 storeys 
is under construction, delivering circa. 80 new houses, opposite the site.  
 
 
2. Relevant Site History 
 
Reference: 15/06412/FUL  
Address: Land Adjacent To 114 Coppetts Road And To The Rear Of 102-114 Coppetts 
Road, And Land Between Coppetts Wood Primary School And Allotment Garden, London, 
N10 1JS  
Decision: No decision made  
Description: Demolition of existing garages and redevelopment of site to provide 12 
residential units (use class C3-Dwelling Houses) comprising 6 houses and an apartment 
block containing 6 flats accessed from Martins Walk with associated car parking, hard and 
soft landscaping and refuse areas. Provision of new staff car park for 30 cars within 
Coppetts Wood Primary School grounds between Children's Centre and allotment land 
and accessed from upgraded driveway off Coppetts Road. 
 
 
3. Proposal 
 
This development has been proposed by Barnet Homes, the Council's Arms Length 
(ALMO) social housing provider. The application seeks planning permission for the 
redevelopment of the plot to provide 9no. self-contained flats and 6no. terraced houses in 
two blocks of 3 to 4 storeys with associated amenity space, hard and soft landscaping, car 
and cycle parking. The garage blocks would be demolished to accommodate the works. 
The submission states that all units would provide affordable living accommodation.  
 
The buildings would be arranged in two blocks (Block A and B). To the south, in the area 
of the existing garage blocks, a parking court providing 14 parking spaces would be 
developed. The site would be landscaped, including a central courtyard area, access to 
the parking would be from Martins Walk and a pedestrian access would be provided from 
Coppetts Road. A bike/bin store would be provided in place of one of the garage blocks, 
adjacent to the rear gardens of houses in Martins Walk, fronting Copp
[...]
 no right of parking granted to the school. 
o Since the site was destroyed by fire and cleared, the school have been permitted to use 
the site on a temporary basis while the development proposals were developed. This is a 
community school so the council are the owner/occupiers of both sites. 
o The school are fully aware of the situation and previous applications considered 
relocating parking onto the school site. While this is not viable with a 100% affordable 
housing scheme, the school / education has the option to seek funding, if available, and 
pursue locating some parking for the school within the perimeters of the education land, 
subject to planning, but relinquishing housing development land held in the HRA to provide 
parking for education is not a feasible option. 
 
-The proposal will lead to parking stress locally.  
-The area is poorly served by public transport. 
-Martins Walk will be swamped with cars. 
 
Officer comment: Addressed in the highways section above. 
 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
In light of the above appraisal, it is considered that the proposed scheme is broadly in 
compliance with the relevant policy framework. The scheme will bring forward much 
needed affordable housing and make a more efficient use of a brownfield site. It is 
therefore recommended consent is granted subject to conditions.  
 
 

43



 
 

 

44



 

 
Location Rushgrove Park London NW9 6RD    

 
Reference: 

 
20/3817/FUL 

 
Received: 19th August 2020 

  Accepted: 20th August 2020 

Ward: Colindale Expiry 15th October 2020 

 
 

   

Case Officer:  Elizabeth Thomas   

 
Applicant: 

 
Ruth Miller 

    

Proposal: 

Upgrade to existing park including: Vegetation removal works along 
Silkstream. Minor regrading of river bank to form flood alleviation 
wetland. Minor works to connect existing pond to river via swale. Two 
new pedestrian bridges across river. New boardwalk across 
proposed wetland. Make good and rerouting to some existing 
pathway. New playground. New planting. New scooter path. New 
outdoor gym trail. New entrance feature for Rushgrove Avenue 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:  
   
 027-RUS-ST2-000 Rev C   
 027-RUS-ST2-001 Rev C  
 027-RUS-ST2-002 Rev C   
 027-RUS-ST2-011 Rev C  
 027-RUS-ST2-013 Rev C  
 027-RUS-ST2-010 Rev C  
 027-RUS-ST3-011 Rev C  

45

AGENDA ITEM 7



 027-RUS-ST3-012 Rev C  
 027-RUS-ST3-013 Rev C   
 027-RUS-ST3-014 Rev C   
 027-RUS-ST3-015 Rev C  
 027-RUS-ST3-016 Rev C   
 027-RUS-ST3-017 Rev C  
 027-RUS-ST3-021 Rev C  
 027-RUS-ST3-031 Rev C  
 DR-0002 P01  
 DR-0003 P01  
 1001 P01  
 0001 Rev P01  
 SK-0007 Rev P01  
   
   
 EVA studio ecological appraisal May 2021  
 Civic engineers flood risk assessment 26 March 2021   
 LUC extended phase 1 habitate survey   
 Writtle Forest Consultancy tree surbey and tree constraints plan  
   
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 

as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

 
 
 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
   
 Reason
[...]
s being monitored can be judged. 
  

 d) Methods for data gathering and analysis.   
 e) Location of monitoring.  
 f) Timing and duration of monitoring.  
 g) Responsible persons and lines of communication.  
 h) Review, and where appropriate, publication of results and outcomes.   
   
 A report describing the results of monitoring shall be submitted to the local planning 

authority at intervals identified in the strategy. The report shall also set out (where 
the results from monitoring show that conservation aims and objectives are not 
being met) how contingencies and/or remedial action will be identified, agreed with 
the local planning authority, and then implemented so that the development still 
delivers the fully functioning biodiversity objectives of the originally approved 
scheme. The monitoring strategy will be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details. 1 For instance, to establish the effectiveness of new nesting and 
roost features in a barn conversion by monitoring their use (recording distribution 
and abundance) by locally occurring bird and bats species.  

   
 Reason: To ensure improvements the biodiversity of the site in order to comply with 

Policy DM16 of the Barnet Local Plan (2012). 
 
 
10 a.) No development shall take place until an ecological design strategy (EDS) 

addressing mitigation, compensation, enhancement and restoration of Rushgrove 
Park ecological features, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The EDS shall include the following.   

 a) Purpose and conservation objectives for the proposed works.   
 b) Review of site potential and constraints.   
 c) Detailed design(s) and/or working method(s) to achieve stated objectives.  
 d) Extent and location/area of proposed works on appropriate scale maps and 

plans.  
 e) Type and source of materials to be used where appropriate, e.g. native species 

of local provenance.  
 f) Timetable for implementation demonstrating that
[...]
atural landscape and opportunities for play and 
sport. Overall the proposal will provide a safe and inclusive environment for users 
including those falling within a protected characteristic.  
 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
The proposal is considered to accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and 
is therefore recommended for approval. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

66



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

67



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

69

AGENDA ITEM 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Land Adjacent to 114 Coppetts Road London N10 1JS   22/1308/FUL
	7 Rushgrove Park London NW9 6RD   20/3817/FUL
	8 Exempt - Planning Appeal report
	Former Gas Works Advice




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Strategic Planning Committee 

 
16 June 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Nigel Young (Chair) 

Councillor Tim Roberts (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor 
Richard Barnes 
Councillor 
Nagus Narenthira 
 

Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
Councillor 
Eva Greenspan 
Councillor 
Val Duschinsky 
 

Councillor Nick Mearing-
Smith (Substitute for 
Councillor Richard 
Cornelius) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
 

  
 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd March 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Richard Cornelius who was substituted by 
Councillor Mearing-Smith. 
 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS 
 

None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 
 

None. 
 

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 
 

An addendum was received in relation to Item 7. 
 

6.    LAND ADJACENT TO 114 COPPETTS ROAD LONDON N10 1JS   22/1308/FUL 
 



 

2 

The Planning Officer presented the report.  
 
Mr Bruce McGill, Chair of Governors, Coppetts Wood Primary School addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Ms Meera Bedi, applicant, addressed the Committee. 
 
Further to a discussion of the item, the Chair moved to a vote on the Planning Officer’s 
recommendation (approve subject to s106) with an additional condition and informative 
concerning the details of the proposed boundary wall between the site and the adjoining 
Coppetts Wood Primary School. 
 
 
Additional Condition 36: 
a) Notwithstanding the details shown on the plans submitted and otherwise hereby approved, 
the development hereby approved shall not be first occupied or brought into use until details 
of the boundary wall/fencing to be erected between the rear boundary of the terrace of 
dwellings hereby approved and the adjoining Coppetts Wood Primary School have been 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in writing. 
 
b) The details approved by this condition shall be implemented in their entirety prior to the 
first occupation of the development and retained as such thereafter. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment of the 
occupiers of their homes in accordance with Policy DM04 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policies D13 and D14 of the London Plan 
2021. 
 
Additional Informative 11: 
The preferred option for the boundary wall/fence between the new terrace of dwellings and 
the school is an acoustic fence. 
 
For (approval)- 9 
Against (approval)- 0 
 
RESOLVED that the application was approved subject to s106 and conditions as 
outlined in the report, and amended as above. 
 

7.    RUSHGROVE PARK LONDON NW9 6RD   20/3817/FUL 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum.  
 
Mr Al-Ansari spoke on behalf of Dr Al-Ansari. 
 
The Governance Officer read out  a statement on behalf of the Streetscene Team. 
 
Further to a discussion the Chair moved to a vote on the recommendations (approve subject 
to conditions). 
 
For (approval) – 9 



 

3 

Against (approval) – 0 
 
RESOLVED that the application was approved subject to conditions as outlined in the 
report. 
 

8.    EXEMPT - PLANNING APPEAL REPORT 
 

This item was discussed in closed session with no members of the public or press at the 
meeting. The recommendations in the report were noted and agreed. 
 

9.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
 

None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.13 pm 


